
IN THE CIRCUIT COURT  

OF JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI 

AT INDEPENDENCE 
 

Police# 16-033825 

Prosecutor# 095432091 

1616-CR 

OCN# AN013514 

 

COMPLAINT 
 

STATE OF MISSOURI 

             vs. 

 

Michael A Porter  

729 N Clay  

Nevada, MO 64772 

DOB: 10/29/1975; Race/Sex: W/M; 

SS#  

                       Defendant. 
 

Count I. Kidnapping - Facilitating A Felony Or Flight Thereafter/inflicting 

Injury/terrorizing Victim (565.110-002Y19501006.0)  
The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon information 

and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 565.110, RSMo, committed the 

class B felony of kidnapping, punishable upon conviction under Section 558.011, RSMo, in that 

on or about May 6, 2016, in the county of Jackson, State of Missouri, the defendant unlawfully 

removed . without her consent from 126 N Davidson, Independence, Missouri, the place 

where she was found by the defendant, for the purpose of inflicting physical injury on and 

terrorizing . 

  

An individual convicted and sentenced for this offense shall not be eligible for parole until 

eighty-five percent of the sentence is served. 

  

Count II. Domestic Assault 1st Degree - 1st Offense (565.072-002Y19991306.0)  
The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon information 

and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 565.072, RSMo, committed the 

class B felony of domestic assault in the first degree, punishable upon conviction under Section 

558.011, RSMo, in that on or about May 6, 2016, in the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, 

the defendant struck ., and such conduct was a substantial step toward the commission of 

the crime of attempting to cause serious physical injury to ., and was done for the purpose 

of committing such assault, and . and the defendant were family or household members in 

that . and the defendant were adults who were or had been in a continuing social 

relationship of a romantic or intimate nature. 
  

An individual convicted and sentenced for this offesne shall not be eligible for parole until eight-

five percent of the sentence is served. 

 

 



Count III. Kidnapping - Facilitating A Felony Or Flight Thereafter/inflicting 

Injury/terrorizing Victim (565.110-002Y19501006.0)  
The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon information 

and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 565.110, RSMo, committed the 

class B felony of kidnapping, punishable upon conviction under Section 558.011, RSMo, in that 

on or about May 6, 2016, in the county of Jackson, State of Missouri, the defendant unlawfully 

confined . without her consent for a substantial period, for the purpose of inflicting physical 

injury on and terrorizing . 

 

An individual convicted and sentenced for this offense shall not be eligible for parole until eight-

five percent of the sentence is served. 

  

Count IV. Domestic Assault 1st Degree - 1st Offense (565.072-002Y19991303.0)  
The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon information 

and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 565.072, RSMo, committed the 

class B felony of domestic assault in the first degree, punishable upon conviction under Section 

558.011, RSMo, in that on or about May 6, 2016, in the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, 

the defendant struck ., and such conduct was a substantial step toward the commission of 

the crime of attempting to cause serious physical injury to  and was done for the purpose of 

committing such assault, and . and the defendant were family or household members in 

that  and the defendant were adults who were or had been in a continuing social 

relationship of a romantic or intimate nature. 

 

An individual convicted and sentenced for this offense shall not be eligible for parole until eight-

five percent of the sentence is served. 
  

Count V. Resisting Arrest/detention/stop By Fleeing - Creating A Substantial Risk Of 

Serious Injury/death To Any Person (575.150-002Y20054801.0)  
The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon information 

and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 575.150, RSMo, committed the 

class D felony of resistinga lawful stop, punishable upon conviction under Sections 558.011 and 

560.011, RSMo, in that on or about May 6, 2016, in the county of Jackson, State of Missouri, 

Officer Ledezma, a law enforcement officer, was attempting to make a lawful stop of a vehicle 

being operated by the defendant, and the defendant knew or reasonably should have known that 

the officer was making a lawful stop, and, for the purpose of preventing the officer from 

effecting the stop, resisted the stop of defendant by fleeing from the officer and the defendant 

fled in such a manner that created a substantial risk of serious physical injury or death to other 

persons in that the defendant was travelling at a high rate of speed into oncoming lanes of 

traffic.   

 

The facts that form the basis for this information and belief are contained in the attached 

statement(s) of facts, made a part hereof and submitted as a basis upon which this court may find 

the existence of probable cause. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Wherefore, the Prosecuting Attorney prays that an arrest warrant be issued as provided by 

law. 

  

 

 JEAN PETERS BAKER 
  Prosecuting Attorney 

  Jackson County, Missouri 

  by, 

 

    

  Erin  Hunt  (#59061) 

  Assistant Prosecuting Attorney 

  321 W. Lexington  

  Independence, Missouri 64050 

  (816) 881-3388 

  ehunt@jacksongov.org 

 

 

 

WITNESSES: 

DET Stephen  Cook , 223 N. Memorial Drive, Independence, MO 64050 

, c/o Jackson County Prosecutor’s Office, Independence, MO 64050 

 
 












